

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
3/16/2021 4:03 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 99331-9

SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

RALPH A. HEINE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

TIM S. RUSSELL and ROBERTA A. RUSSELL and their  
marital community; JOHN PURDY, a single man; and  
NORMAN STOW and SARINA STOW and their marital  
community; and WILLIE R. KENDALL, a single man,

*Respondents,*

and

STEVEN RUSSELL and STEPHANIE COLEMAN,

*Defendants.*

---

**APPELLANT RALPH A. HEINE'S ANSWER TO MEMORANDUM  
OF AMICI CURIAE**

---

Heather M. Jensen, WSBA No. 29635  
LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD &  
SMITH, LLP  
1111 Third Avenue, Suite 2700  
Seattle, Washington 98101

Bruce C. Galloway, WSBA No.  
15765

Peter C. Rudolf, WSBA No. 47791  
GALLOWAY LAW GROUP, PLLC  
12101 N. Lakeshore Drive  
Lake Stevens, Washington 98258

Michael B. King, WSBA No. 14405  
Jason W. Anderson, WSBA No. 30512  
CARNEY BADLEY SPELLMAN, P.S.  
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600  
Seattle, Washington 98104-7010  
Telephone: (206) 622-8020

*Attorneys for Petitioner Ralph A. Heine*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities .....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ANSWERING ARGUMENT .....	1
A. This Court should resolve the issue of first impression on adverse possession of an easement by a dominant owner.....	1
B. This Court should resolve the inconsistency between the decision here and prior cases on “shifting” easements. ....	3
C. This Court should clarify the requirements to establish a prescriptive easement, rendered uncertain by the decision here. ....	4
III. CONCLUSION.....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Washington Cases</b>	
<i>810 Props. v. Jump</i> , 141 Wn. App. 688, 170 P.3d 1209 (2007).....	4
<i>Barnhart v. Gold Run, Inc.</i> , 68 Wn. App. 417, 843 P.2d 545 (1993).....	3, 4
<i>Cole v. Laverty</i> , 112 Wn. App. 180, 49 P.2d 924 (2002).....	2
<i>Curtis v. Zuck</i> , 65 Wn. App. 377, 829 P.2d 187 (1992).....	3, 4
<i>Heg v. Alldredge</i> , 157 Wn.2d 154, 137 P.3d 9 (2006).....	4
<i>Howell v. King County</i> , 16 Wn.2d 557, 134 P.2d 80 (1943).....	1
<i>Lee v. Lozier</i> , 88 Wn. App. 176, 945 P.2d 214 (1997).....	4
<i>Nw. Cities Gas Co. v. W. Fuel Co.</i> , 13 Wn.2d 75 123 P.2d 771 (1942).....	2
<i>The Mountaineers v. Wymer</i> , 56 Wn.2d 721, 355 P.2d 341 (1960).....	2
<i>Thompson v. Smith</i> , 59 Wn.2d 397, 367 P.2d 798 (1962).....	2
<i>Timberlane Homeowners Ass'n, Inc. v. Brame</i> , 79 Wn. App. 303, 901 P.2d 1074 (1995).....	2

**Page(s)**

**Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Court Rules**

RAP 13.4(b) .....1

**Other Authorities**

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF PROPERTY (SERVITUDES) §  
2.17(2000).....5
